RECORDATION FO	DRM COVER SI
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attach 100953659
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ias)
SmartShield Sunscreens, Ltd. a Texas Limited Liability Partnersh Noditional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Q Yes No	Name: International Royalty Co. (a Nevada Trust) ip) Internal Address: Attn: Jim W. Asaff, manager
Nature of conveyance:	P.O. Box 190464 Dailas, Tx. 75219
Assignment Merger	Street Address:
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	3131 Maple Ave. # 15 C
O Other	City: Dallas State: Texas ZIP: 75201
Execution Date: December 30, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? (1 Yes) No
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	Des. 378733
are sradmun lanoilibbA	ached? U Yes 💢 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1.)
NameJim W, Asaff	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: manager P.O. Box 190464	Enclosed
Dallas, Texas 75219	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3131 Maple Ave # 15 C	8. Deposit account number:
City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75201	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
SmartShieldSunscreens Ltd. By Carol Blackmon, General Partner Name of Person Signing	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the copy of
Mail documents to be recurded with re 01/28/1999 TTOH11 00000121 378733 Commissioner of Patents & Tra Washington, I 01 F0:581 40.00 0P	equired opversheet information to: demarks, Box Assignments

PTO/STATUS BR.

01-29-1999

12/09/98 14:48 2703 308 7031

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0666

PTO/SB/41 (8-96)

Approved for use through 9/30/98 OMB 0651-0027

Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Indee the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

ASSIGNMENT OF DATENIT

Sunscreens, Ltd. Whereas, I, Carol Blackmon, Gen. Ptr. of SmartShield, heremafter		
referred to as patentee, did obtain a United States Patent for an improvement in		
container design for sunscreen		
No. Des 378733 , dated April 8, 1997; and whereas, I am now the sole		
owner of said patent, and,		
Whereas. <u>International Royalty Co. (a Neva</u> 7904 Magnolia Gler Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89128	da Trust)	
hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose post office address is		
P. O. Box 190464, Dallas, TX 75219		
City of <u>Dallas</u> and State of <u>Tex</u>	as	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;		
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of <u>ten</u> dollars (\$ 10.00), the receipt whereof		
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I, the patentee, by these presents		
do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said		
Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and		
behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said		
Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this		
assignment and sale not been made.		
Executed this 31st day of December	. 19 98 .	
et Dallas, TX	·	
Cand	Black	
Comme Comme	(Signature)	
State of Texas County of Dallas SS: Before me personally appeared saidCarol_Blackmon_ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this of	_ day	
Seal My Continues of Expires 6-10-00 Beaconococococococococococococococococococ	(Notary Public)	

Eurden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.1 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the indivdual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231.

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

(SmartShield Sunscreens Ltd. to International Royalty Company)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

THAT SmartShield Sunscreens Ltd., a Texas limited partnership referred to herein as "Assignor," for and in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, hereby grants, conveys, assigns and transfers unto International Royalty Company, a Nevada trust referred to herein as "Assignee," all of its right, title and interest in and to all of Assignor's assets described hereinbelow, free and clear of all liabilities and encumbrances:

- All owned machinery, equipment, furnishings, fixtures and all other tangible personal property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein;
- All intellectual property rights which pertain to the Assignor's sunscreen/skin care products, including but not limited to all patented and unpatented formulations, processes, know-how, trade secrets, UPC codes and related agreements, concepts and ideas pertaining to such sunscreen/skin care products, including such products which are described on Exhibit "C" attached hereto;
- 3. All of Assignor's interest in Design Patent # 378,733 and all trade names, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark logos used in Assignor's business as described or referenced on Exhibit "D" attached hereto and incorporated herein;
 - 4. All customer and supplier lists and mailing lists relating to Assignor's business;
- 5. All contracts with chemists, confidentiality agreements with third parties, distribution or marketing agreements, manufacturing agreements, fulfillment contracts, licensing agreements, and all other contractual rights pertaining to the Assignor's business involving sunscreen/skin care products, including all contracts entered into by Assignor with the parties described on Exhibit "E" attached hereto.

Pursuant to this Bill of Sale. Assignor is transferring to Assignee the assets described above, free and clear of any liabilities and encumbrances.

This instrument shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0668 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Bill of Sale and Assignment as of the 15th day of December, 1998.

Assignor:

SMARTSHIELD SUNSCREENS, LTD

By Carol Blackmon Its General Partner

Assignee:

INTERNATIONAL ROYALTY CO.

By Andrea Lloyd Roberts

Its Trustee

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0669

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly commissioned by law, personally appeared ANDREA ROBERTS, the FIRST DIRECTOR AND TRUSTEE OF INTERNATIONAL ROYALTY COMPANY known to me (or proved to me or the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person wrose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the FIRST DIRECTOR AND TRUSTEE OF INTERNATIONAL ROYALTY COMPANY, a trust, who acknowledged that she executed and delivered the same for the uses and purposes and consideration therein expressed on the date therein mentil ned, as her own free act and deed, on behalf of the trust.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 24th day of December, 1998.

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA County of Clark JOHN F. HAMILTON

My Appointment Expires Oct. 21, 2001

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0670

RECORDED: 01/27/1999